

**CA no. 596/2025**  
**M/s Nextgen Enterprises VS. Jahangir**  
**12.11.2025**

Fresh criminal appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Ruchir Batra, Ld. Counsel for appellant through VC.

The present appeal has been filed against judgment dated 10.07.2024 passed by Ld. JMFC, NI Act, Saket Courts, New Delhi in CC no. 6329/2023 titled as M/s Nextgen Enterprises Vs. Jahangir and received in this court vide order dated 12.11.2025 passed by Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, South in terms of order dated 12.09.2025 of High Court of Delhi passed in CRL L P no.426/2024 titled as M/s Nextgen Enterprises Vs. Jahangir.

Let notice of the present appeal be issued to the respondent on filing of PF/RC/AD/authorized courier within seven working days for next date of hearing.

Trial Court Record be also requisitioned for next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance of parties and consideration on 03.12.2025.

**(SAMAR VISHAL)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/12.11.2025**